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FGD Resolution

Proposed No. FCD2016-l 0. 1 Sponsors

I A RESOLUTION relating to the operations and finances

2 of the King County Flood Control Zone District; adopting

3 a revised 2016 budget, district oversight budget, capital

4 budget, six-year capital improvement program for 2QI6 -

5 202t, and subregional opportunity fund allocations;

6 authorizing improvements; and amending Resolution

7 FCD2OI5-11.2,

I WHEREAS, the King County Flood Control Zone District ("District") adopted its

I 2016 work program, budget, operating budget, capital budget, six-year capital

10 improvement program, oversight budget and subregional opportunity fund allocations in

n Resolution FCD2015-11.2; and

12 V/HEREAS, an annual cany-forward budget resolution is necessary to provide

13 budget authority for unspent appropriations from the prior year and to reinstate contract

t4 encumbrances; and

15 WHEREAS, the carry-forward amount for unspent appropriations from 2015 to

16 2016 is $88,555,644; and 
\

t7 WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 86.15.140, the District held a public hearing on the

18 proposed carry-forward amount and a supplemental budget
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WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 86.15.110, the board of supervisors ("Board") has

determined that the flood control improvements adopted by this resolution generally

contribute to the objectives of the District's comprehensive plan of development; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to adopt amendments to the District's 2016

budget, operating budget, capital budget, six-year capital improvement program, and

subregional opportunity fund allocations ; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOAR-D OF SUPERVISORS OF THE KING

COLTNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT:

SECTION 1. The Board adopts a revised 2016 budget for the District, as set forth

in Attachment A to this resolution, titled "2016 Reallocation Budget 6-16-16," and

amends Section 1 of FCD2015-II.2 accordingly.

SECTION 2. The Board adopts a revised 2016 capital budget for the District,

consisting of the projects and expenditures, including the subregional opportunity fund,

as set forth in Attachment B to this resolution, titled "2016 Reallocation Capital Budget

6-16-16,'and amends Sections 1 of FCD2015-11.2 accordingly.

SECTION 3. The Board adopts a revised six-year capital improvement program

for the District, as set forth in Attachment C to this resolution, titled "2016 - 202I

Reallocation Six-Year CIP 6-16-16," and amends Section 1 of FCD2015-11.2

accordingly.

SECTION 4. The Board adopts the 2016 subregional opportunity fund project

list, as set forth in Attachment D to this resolution, titled "2016 Subregional Opportunity

Fund Allocations 6-16-16," and amends Section 1 of FCD20I5-1I.2 accordingly.
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FCD Resolution

4t SECT.IQN t. The Board adopts a revised 2016-2021capital budget project list, as

42 set forth in Attachment E to this resolution, titled *2016-2Q21 Reallocated Capital Budget

43 Project List 6-16-16," aÍtd amends Section 1 of FCD2015-11.2 accordingly.

44 SECTI,ON 6. The Board adopts a revised 2016 anrual district oversight budget,

45 as set forth in Attachment F to this resolution, titled "2016 Revised District Oversight

46 Budget 6-16-16," and amends Section 1 of FCD2015-11.2 accordingly.

47 SPçTI9N 7. A. The Board authorizes the extension, enlargement, acquisition or

48 construction of improvements, as applicable, as set forth on Attachments B, C, D and E

49 of this resolution.

50 B. The 2006 King County Flood Hazard Management Plan ("Flood Plan"), as

51 amended, serves as the comprehensive plan of development for flood control and

52 floodplain management, and has been prepared for the streams or watercourses upon

53 which the improvements will be enlarged, extended, acquired or constructed. The

54 improvements authorized herein generally contribute to the objectives of the Flood Plan.

55 C. For improvements that are to be constructed, preliminary engineering studies

56 and plans have been made, consisting of one or more of the following: the 2006 Flood

57 Plan, as amended, preliminary feasibility analyses, conceptual designs and design

58 manuals, and such plans and studies are on file with the county engineer.

59 D. Estimated costs for acquisitions and improvements together with

60 supporting data areset forth on Attachments B, C, D and E.

61 E. The improvements set forth in Attachments B, C, D and E are determined

62 to benefit the county as a whole, as well as the zone.
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S,ECTION g. The King County Flood Control Zone District directs King County,

through the water and land resources division, to carry out the necessary flood response

planning and supporting activities prior to the beginning of the 2016-2017 flood season to

assist the town of Skykomish during storm events that may result in significant flooding

impacts to the community. This shall include purchasing an emergency generator and

associated operational equipment; funding expenditures for staff support from the King

County department of transportation and the King County sheriff s office during flood

emergencies when necessary; supplying sand and sandbags at King County department of

transportation's local operations facility; and installing enhanced gaging equipment for

the South Fork Skykomish River and developing corresponding flood warning

notifications. The King County Flood Control District further directs King County,

through the water and land resources division, to support the King County office of

emergency management in its development of the Comprehensive Emergency
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78

77 Management Plan in partnership with the town of Skykomish.

FCD Resolution was introduced on and passed by the King County Flood Control
District on7ltIl20l6, by the following vote:

Yes: 6 - Ms. Lambert, Mr. Dunn, Mr. McDermott, Mr. Dembowski,
Mr. Upthegrove and Ms. Kohl-Welles
No:0
Excused: 3 - Mr. von Reichbauer, Mr. Gossett and Ms. Balducci

KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE
DISTRICT
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Reagan Dunn, Chair
ATTEST:

Anne Noris, Clerk of the District

Attachments: A. 2016 Reallocation Budget 6-16-16,8. 2016 Reallocation Capital Budget 6-16-16,C.
2016 -2021Reallocation Six-Year CIP 6-16-16, D. 2016 Subregional Opportunity Fund Allocations
Revised 6-76-76,8. 2016-2021 Reallocated Capital Budget Project List 6-16-16, F. 2016 Revised
District Oversight Budget 6-16-16
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King County Flood Control District

2016 Reallocation Budget
Attachment A
6t16t16

Net Flood District Administration

Maintenance and Operation

Construction and lmprovements

Bond Retirement and lnterest
Total

Projected Capital Reserves - Cash Fund Balance r

Projected Capital Reserves - Budgetary Fund Balance 2

$661,932

$9,937,300

$29.127,456.00

s0

$56,604,639
($9,642,000)

$10,000 $671,932

$o $s,s37,300

$1,428,345 $1 19,1 1 1,445

$0 $o

$63,U2,821
($14,07e,618)

$o

$o

$88,555,644

$0
$39,726,688 $88,555,644 $1,438,345 $129,720,677

r The cash fund balance assumes an expendifure rate of 357o of the capital budget in 2016, informed by prior year ac{r:als.
2 The budgetary fund balance assumes 1007o expenditure of all budgeted amounts and is used to understand budgetary commÍtment.



King Gounty Flood Control District

2016 Reallocation Capital Budget
Attachment B
6/16/16

Snoqualmie River Basin
Cedar River Basin

Green River Basin
White River Basin
Seattle
Effectiveness Mon itorin g

Countywide Corridor Plan lmplementation
Countywide Miscellaneous
Opportunity Fund
Grant Fund
WRIA Grant Fundino
Total $13,794,741 $34,873,072 $9,536,579 $5,9{¡7,054 $119,111,445

$9,083,572
$4,7r 1,169

$o
$o
$o
$0
$o
$o
$o
$o
$0

98,242,942
$13,531,759
$9,749,115
$3,785,608

$o
$422,038
$142,610

$o
$o
$o
$0

$4,574,724
$1,294,612

$17,611,279
$7,059,940
$1,626,665

$o
$o
$0

$15,247,689
$7,892,560
$9.229.1r0

$443,302
$38,493

$2,709,767
$1350,845

$o
$o
$o

$8@+,646
$o
$o
$o

$22,344,540
$19,576,033
$29,069,161
$12,696,393
$1,626,665

$422,038
$142,610
$864,96

$15,247,689
$7,892,560
$9,229.110



King Gounty Flood Control District

2016 - 2021 Reallocation Six-Year CIP
Attachment C
6/16/16

Snoqualmie RiverBasin $10,654,014 $14,680,114 ($2,9e9,588) $22,U4,540 $31,631,932 $8,433,738 $7,379,425 $18,031,112 $3,072,412 $90,893,159
Cedar River Basin $2,509,420 $17,066,613 . $O $19,576,033 $14,484,659 $8,935,190 $4,154,359 $4,104,484 $160110 $51,415,135
Green River Basin $2,562,152 $24,589,076 $1,917,933 $29,069,161 $19,075,002 $4,187,355 $7,718,554 $3,708,922 $1,514,650 $6,273,644
White River Basin ($284,050) $10,480,443 $2,500,000 $12,696,393 $8,438,128 $5,562,500 $6,907,500 $120,000 $100,000 $33,E24,521
Seattle Projects $500,000 $1,126,665 $O $1,626,665 $3,810,756 $1,500,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $O $8,937,421
Effectiveness Monitoring $0 $422,038 $0 $422,038 $898,945 $542,472 $422,823 $386,497 $386,497 $3P59,272
Countywide Coridor Plan lmplementatio $71,305 $71,305 $0 $142,610 92,489,775 $2,452,537 $'11,2'13,074 $9,430,286 $2,010,077 $27,738,359
Countywide Miscellaneous $250,000 $614,M6 $O $864,646 $434,678 $¿t40,219 $445,925 $435,086 $435,086 $3,055,640
Subregional Opportunity Fund $5,564,783 $9,682,906 $0 $15,247,689 55,721,217 $5,870,358 $6,020,123 $6,171,564 $6,326,105 $45,357,056
Grant Fund $2,99r,819 $4,900,741 $0 $7,892,560 $3,075,923 $3,156,106 $3,236,625 $3,318,045 $3,401,132 $24,080,391

WRIA Grant Fundins $4,308,013 $4,921,097 $0 $9,229,110 $4,390,296 $4,474,151 $4,559,607 $4,&16,695 $4,735,447 $32,035,306
Total $29,127,456 $88,555,6,14 $1,428,345 $119,111,445 $94,451,311 $45,554,626 $53,058,015 $51,352,691 $22,141þ16 $385,669,904



King County Flood Control District

2016 Subregional Opportunity Fund Allocations RevLsed
Attachment D
6t10n6

(,pponunr¡y
Fund

Âllñ.âtlôn

Project Name Prolect Desçrlptlon

Àldôna

Auburn $95,971
North Central Storm lmprovements
Phase 1B 30th St NE Aßa Floodlng

Design and construct rsplacêment of stom sewer p¡pe w¡th largêr pipe to allev¡ate llooding in north
c€ntral Aubqm.

B€aux Arts $10,000 Stormwaler Manag€ment Plan

I O O€VStOp a Stormwaþr ptan rhat provrdes a comprehenstv6 assêssment of ths êxist¡ng system
capac¡t¡es, address potent¡al changes duo to development, and ident¡fy flow control ånd water quality
treatmênt msasur€s that work in conjunction w¡th new town codss and m€€t Ecology's Stormwater
Manual.

Bellevue $591,693
:Ectorla Blvd. storm Conveyanco
morov€mÊnts

Jsslgn and construct ¡mprovements to rêduce or êl¡m¡nate flooding caused by ¡nsufi¡cient dra¡nage
svstem capac¡tv alonq Factoria Boulêvard belw66n SE 38th St. and R¡chards Crê6k.

Rlâck Diâmôn.l
tsotneti 5o2 ]EFERRING
Bur¡ên ]EFERRING

Camation $10,000 Slomwat€r Fac¡lity lnvontory
-rnrsn me rnventory ol rho vanous stofmwater lacrlrtres rn the t<ow and develop a ma¡ntenancs plan
io 6nsurê the fãcilìt¡ês ãre ooêrãlino corecllv

ú.le Flill t9 ,t 4) ]FFFRRING

Cov¡ngton $27,793 llements Dralnage Prcject cônvêvãncê ¡n thê
of this dra¡nage course andJOmplête

Todifvino
)âs Môinâs

Duvall $ 14,298 tarlsood Eslatês Pond Relrol"rt
{errotrl an êxrstrng pond þy addrng storage and water qualrty components. wll reconstruct pond and
add biofiltrat¡on swalss to improve water qual¡tv at the pond outlet.

Fnilmalâw ERRING

Federsl Way $120,559
Uarino Hllls Conv€yance Systêm
leoa¡r Phasê I

<epair or r€p¡ace Îa¡ling or substandaru stormwat€r @nv€yance system ¡n Marine H¡lls suþdivis¡on.
nclud6 desiqn and construct¡on.

ERRING

lssaquah $105,953
Salmon Run Nature Park Stream
ìostorãtion

lonslruct bank stabil¡zat¡on on east bank of lssaquah Croek in Salmon Run Nature Park to m¡t¡gate
lnqoinq erosion ånd åssoc¡ated food hazard and threats to bu¡ldinos and infraslructure.

Kenmore $48,466 192nd Culvert R€placement
l(eplace an understz€o culvên wth a new Þox culven to slrminate the repeated floodlng thåt occurs at
lhis locãtion

Kent $1s 1,012
Jppsr M¡ll Creêk Dam
mprovoments

,ostgn ano ænstrud tmprovements tnat wilt tnctuoe moomcatons to oam s outel ptpes and spflMay
lo meet standards, and raise the he¡ght of the dam by 5.5 feet to prov¡de so-acre-feet of add¡t¡onal
llood slorâoê wilh¡n lhe dâm's rêseruoir

King County $530,532
:aieood 4r Stomwat€r
morovement Desion and construct oioe reoair ãt FãiMood Pârk D¡vision 4

Kirklând t71 161 ]FFFRRING

Lãko Forest Park ' $0

-yon çreeK tsþod Mlïgaüon (Reiles
rn pr¡or y6âr appropr¡atlon.')

FOUr Unoersrzed 6 cuìvefls wrll þe raplaced wth stream s¡mulat¡on s¡zed culvens that are 20 wide,
lver 1500'of stream channel w¡ll bo enhancêd to accommodate lhe increased flows during storm
gvents and the stream channel will be regraded through thê prcject area to ¡ncr6asê lhe velocity of low
ilows allow¡no sediment to movê throuoh to thê lake

Mâolê Vâllâv ]ËFËRRING

Medina $47,168 mpfovgments
i(€move ano 0rspose 01 sedrmÊnt lo tncreas€ pond storage volumo, tnstall outet control dev¡ce at
uooer oond.

Merær lsland $146,720
0alkins.Landlng Shoreline
Restoratlon

uestgn ano conslruct snoreilna tmprovgmanls tncìuotng removat o1 concÞte DutKneao, graotng or
shoreline. and ¡nstallation of native trêos and shrubs.

M¡lton $10,000 Acqu¡sition of603 5th Avenue
Acqu¡re property that is located w¡th¡n low elsvatìon lloodplain ¡n West M¡lton adjacent to Hylebos
Oreek. Acqu¡r¡ng this propêrty will give tho city a contiguous stretch of tloodplain in which to address
lloodino bv removino sx¡st¡no slructures-

Newcastls $33,679 Lak6 Boron Property Acquis¡t¡on
Acqu¡re 3.7 acres includ¡ng the out¡et of Lake Boren and Boren Crêok, remove unpemitted bridge thal
mþedes flow. demol¡sh homes. restore site.

3rmåndv Pâfl( 14.543 DEFERRING

North B€nd $14,549 Ribary Creek Basln Analys¡s
Study and ¡dent¡fy ma¡ntênance probloms and prov¡de recommendations that can be addressed by
c¡ty maintenance crews and ident¡fied and budosted ¡n futuro ClP.

rcil¡c

ledmond $208,656 fosh Creok lSgth Av€ Vâult
Replace an under-performing stormwater vault w¡th a largsr facility to æntrol flows in Tosh Creek in
Redmond.

ìenton $179,202
Oedar River Gravel Removal -
F¡nal Design & [¡ltlgatlon

Dês¡gn mit¡gation for the ongoing and future ma¡ntenance dredg¡ng in tho Cedar RiveÍ for the purpose
of reduc¡ng flooding to tho Renton Municipal Aimort, Boeing Commercial Airplane Plant and var¡ous
oublic facilities.

Sammamish $166,307
nglewood Hill lrunkl¡ne and Non-
motorlzed lmprov€m€nt Proj€ct

Upgrade and ¡nstall new stormwater facil¡t¡es to address Water quâl¡ty, flood¡ng and erosion problems
losupportêx¡stingandfuturôdevslopment. Approx¡mat€ly6,l00lfofstomdrainpipo,€nhanc€d
water quality treatment of over seven acÞs of pollut¡on generating surfaces, non-motorized
ÌmÞrovements. and reDlacement of an ex¡st¡no stormwater outfall w¡ll be constructed.

:RRING

Seattle s2,089,273

1) NW 120th St. & gth Ave NW
outfall & Dralnags lmprovemonts

3) Longfellow Creek Flood & Habltat
Enhancement

) Roplace a failed outfall at the west end of NW 120th St., ¡nstall storm drain pipe and repair roadside
d¡tches to ¡ncr€ase llooding servicê l€vols ¡n the righloÊway and on private propert¡es upstream.
2) Complete design and pemits, construct storm drainags improvsmonts neâr Licton Springs Park ¡n

northwest Seattle. lmprovements ìnclude inlet mod¡f¡æt¡ons on Woodlawn Ave N. to incr€ase
capac¡ty and r€duce frêquêncy of clogging, and adding capacìty to ths dra¡nage systêm along
Woodlawn Ave N betweon N 95th St and N 92nd St.
3) Compl€te design and permÌtting for a prcject that would remove four unders¡zêd driveway culverts
and replace with 12-foot arch culv€rts, w¡den stream channel along 500 feet of pr¡vatê property and
oossiblvalonqS00-l000feetofpublicorooertv, lnstall¡nstreamstructur€suchaslaroewoodvdebris.

Shorol¡ne $1 1 1,086 25th Ave NE Flood Reduclion
uesrgn ano ænstructon to rncrease rnê srze 01 approxmately tt24 fe€t ol exrslrng culvens between
Brugge/s Bog Park and NE 195th St. to a capacity sufficient to pass lhe 1oo-year event peak tlows, in

order to Drevent floodino on orivate and oublic DroDertv.

Skykom¡sh $10,000
Stormwater System Inventory for
Flôôd Râdridlôn Collect and inventorv stormwater svstem for evaluation and analvsis in flood reduct¡on efforts.

Snoqualmie $30.072 Snoqualm¡ô R¡v6rfront Demolitions
Deconstruct, recycle and demolish former rês¡dential buildings on 2-3 city-owned propert¡es in the
Snoqualmie R¡verfront Reach, Demolit¡on åct¡v¡ties includè rêcycl¡ng surueys, hazardous waste
suruevs & abâtement, stormwater sit€ plann¡nq & prot€ction. Demittinq ând material rêmoval.

Tukw¡la $62,O72
Tukwila 205 Levee Certilicat¡on
Phese 2

uonduct Phasê 2 o1 the levee cenfication proJect by studying delictent levee sections ¡dentit¡ed in
Phâsê 1 ánal ôêrfôm¡nd .lelâiled s¡lê-snêc¡fic êndinêêrinô ânâlvsês

Wood¡nv¡lle $40,595
'160th Avenue NE Culvert
Rsplacemenl

Hepaceanundefsrzeo1ð cross-culvenconv€ytngÇoldcr€ekundêr160thAvenueNEwtha30'
diâmêtêr culvêrl

Yanow Point $13,950 CIP #1 - 4201 92nd Ave NE
¡(eplace aÞoul 4u lrnear leet o1 1ztncn ptpe wtn z4tnch ptpe to Þetter convey llows from develop€d
condilions curêntlv âllowêd bv zonind côalê



Klng County Flood Control Distrlct

2016 - 2021 PrcJect Allocatlons
Attachmont E
6^6^6

[1S 2020 2021 B-Y€ãr CIP Projæt l¡lo2015 tTD 2016 2016 ¿01, 2018

2o15 ¡lD Audæl

s81.237

9r80,014

9150,000
s260,84i

-'õãõ5poo

91,199.7

s2.336,1

t20,ouo
$100.000

lo
$8,469.706

IW Ft 2 SF DÂVID POWELL RD

$2,0r7.6
ÙI FI 1 TÔI T CôRRIÔÔR ÞI AN

$s15,? s1,902,1

I çai?t a
$0

¡8¡33.738

52.311,C

s421,7

$640.471

s6 414 101

38.935.'t90

I s92r.4oo I 51.514,6T- I 51/.09¡
1----4-î

(5:lJ.ciôJ
$1,287r6

-g!gz9é]!"
s4,000, I 54.500.0T-

- í1:143.24'
I lrsl¿6¡19.075.@2

..1---------cI $loo.oorT---õñ; I $100.0:1--
I tlma

I $375,I

I ar{a

s2 010$71,305 s27.731 s27.738IWL FI X CORRIDOR PLN DESIGN/C s71. s7',

P¡gc I of2
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King Gounty Flood Control District

2016 Reallocation Capital Budget
Attachment F
6-16-16

Management & Support
Rent and Equþment
LegalServices
Accounting
State Auditor
Gher Professional Services
Expenses
lnsurance
Total

$265,675
$11,255
$92,292
$u,872
$19,000
$90,000
$16,883
$81.955

$661,932 $lo,ooo $671,932

$lo,o00

$265,675
$11,255
$92,292
$s4,872
$19,000
$90,000
$16,883
$81.955


